The following Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared as if the CDMA

Business Disposal had taken place on 31 December 2007 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated

balance sheet, and on 1 January 2007 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and

consolidated cash flow statement. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of

the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Group had the CDMA Business

Disposal been completed as at 31 December 2007 or 1 January 2007 respectively or at any future

dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON UNICOM

— I-1 —

LR14.64(2)
LR14.64(5)
App1B.5(3)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Group

As at 31 December 2007

(All amounts in RMB million unless otherwise stated)

The Group

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
amount

after the
CDMA

Business
Disposal

CDMA
Business

Other
pro forma

adjustments Note

Note 1 Note 2

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 116,162 (2,823) 113,339

Goodwill 3,144 — (373) 3 2,771

Other assets 12,855 (2,960) 9,895

Deferred income tax assets 427 (37) 18 4 408

132,588 (5,820) 126,413

Current assets

Inventories 2,528 (1,765) 763

Accounts receivable, net 3,211 (1,323) 1,888

Prepayments and other current

assets 3,517 (849) 2,668

Amounts due from related parties 109 — 109

Amounts due from Domestic

Carriers 150 — 13,140 5 13,290

Short-term bank deposits 644 — 644

Cash and cash equivalents 6,675 (2,834) 30,660 5 34,501

16,834 (6,771) 53,863

Total Assets 149,422 (12,591) 180,276

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON UNICOM

— I-2 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Group (continued)

As at 31 December 2007

(All amounts in RMB million unless otherwise stated)

The Group

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
amount

after the
CDMA

Business
Disposal

CDMA
Business

Other
pro forma

adjustments Note

Note 1 Note 2

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable
to Unicom’s equity holders

Share capital 1,437 — 1,437

Share premium 64,320 — 64,320

[…]

8. Pursuant to the CDMA Business Disposal Agreement, CUCL and Telecom will each own certain Jointly Used CDMA

Network Assets after completion of the CDMA Business Disposal. CUCL and Telecom expect to enter into separate

agreement(s) with respect to the operation of the Jointly Used CDMA Network Assets in accordance with the principles

set out in the CDMA Business Disposal Agreement. In accordance with HKFRS, when services of a similar nature and

value are exchanged, the exchange is not regarded as a transaction which generates revenue. Management estimates that

the above exchange of use of common telecommunications facilities is of a similar nature and value. Therefore, such

arrangement is not expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON UNICOM

— I-6 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Group
For the year ended 31 December 2007
(All amounts in RMB million unless otherwise stated)

The Group

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
amount

after the
CDMA

Business
Disposal

CDMA
Business

Other
pro forma

adjustments Note

Note 1 Note 2

Revenue (Turnover) 99,539 (32,618) 752 3, 4 67,673

Leased lines and network capacities (9,135) 8,487 (648)

Interconnection charges (10,907) 3,553 (1,209) 3, 5 (8,563)

Depreciation and amortisation (22,677) 1,012 (390) 5 (22,055)

Employee benefit expenses (7,140) 1,824 (5,316)

Selling and marketing (19,681) 8,913 (10,768)

General, administrative and other

expenses (14,639) 3,569 (11,070)

Cost of telecommunications

products sold (5,032) 4,801 (231)

Financial gains/(costs) 87 15 (54) 6 48

Interest income 186 (15) 171

Realised loss on changes in fair

value of derivative component of

convertible bonds (569) — (569)

Other gains - net 2,923 (7) 2,916

Profit before income tax 12,955 (466) 11,588

Income tax expenses (3,654) 272 298 7 (3,084)

Profit for the year 9,301 (194)

Continuing operations - Profit for

the year from continuing

operations 8,504

Discontinued operations - Profit for

the year from discontinued

operations 25,439 8 25,439

Profit for the year 33,943

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON UNICOM

— I-7 —

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Group

1. The audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007 has been extracted from

[…]

2007 to the Completion Date, and (v) the changes in the above estimated value of support services to be provided to

Telecom at no additional consideration.

9. Pursuant to the CDMA Business Disposal Agreement, CUCL and Telecom will each own certain Jointly Used CDMA

Network Assets after completion of the CDMA Business Disposal. CUCL and Telecom expect to enter into separate

agreement(s) with respect to the operation of the Jointly Used CDMA Network Assets in accordance with the principles

set out in the CDMA Business Disposal Agreement. Management estimates that the above exchange of use of common

telecommunications facilities is of a similar nature and value. Therefore, such arrangement is not expected to have a

significant impact on the Group’s operating results. Please refer to note 8 to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance

sheet.

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON UNICOM

— I-9 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Group
For the year ended 31 December 2007
(All amounts in RMB million unless otherwise stated)

The Group

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted

amount
after the

CDMA
Business
Disposal

CDMA
Business

Other
pro forma

adjustments Note

Note 1 Note 2

Cash flows from operating
activities

Cash generated from operations 36,836 (1,133) 35,703

Interest received 189 (15) 174

Interest paid (498) — 108 5 (390)

Income tax paid (4,195) — (4,195)

Cash inflows from operating
activities of continuing
operations 32,332 (1,148) 31,292

Cash inflows from operating
activities of discontinued
operations — — —

Net cash inflow from operating
activities 32,332 (1,148) 31,292

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (21,502) — (21,502)

Proceeds from sale of property,
plant and equipment 82 — 82

Consideration for purchase of
entity under common control (880) — (880)

Increase in short-term bank
deposits (448) — (448)

Purchase of other assets (2,219) — (2,219)

Cash outflows from investing
activities of continuing
operations (24,967) — (24,967)

Cash inflows from investing
activities of discontinued
operations — — 43,800 3 43,800

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from
investing activities (24,967) — 18,833

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON UNICOM

— I-10 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Group (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2007
(All amounts in RMB million unless otherwise stated)

The Group

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted

amount
after the

CDMA
Business
Disposal

CDMA
Business

Other
pro forma

adjustments Note

Note 1 Note 2

Cash flows from financing
activities

Proceeds from exercise of share